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RE:  Conditional Use Permit 2020-004, Cousins Estate Vineyard, LLC 

 

 

 

August 31, 2020 

 

To whom it may concern, 

 

On Wednesday, August 19, 2020, the Glenn County Planning Commission approved Conditional 

Use Permit 2020-004, Cousins Estate Vineyard, LLC, with the Mitigations and Conditions of 

Approval enclosed with this letter. Please sign the document where indicated and submit to the 

Glenn County Planning & Community Development Services Agency, 225 N. Tehama Street, 

Willows, CA 95988. 

 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact the Glenn County Planning & 

Community Development Services Agency. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

John Lanier 

Assistant Planner 

jlanier@countyofglenn.net 

http://www.countyofglenn.net/
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STAFF REPORT 
 
 

MEETING DATE: August 19, 2020 
 
TO:   Glenn County Planning Commission 
 
FROM:  John Lanier, Assistant Planner 
 
SUBJECT:  Conditional Use Permit 2020-004, Cousins Estate Vineyard, LLC 
 
 

 
Attachments: 
 
1. Conditions of Approval 
 
2. Request for Review, Application, and Comments 
 
3. Site Plan  
 
4. Notice of Exemption, Vicinity Notice 
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1 PROJECT SUMMARY 
 
Cousins Estate Vineyard, LLC is requesting a Conditional Use Permit in order to produce 
and store wine for sale to restaurants and club members for off-site consumption (Alcohol 
Beverage Control (ABC) Type 02 License). Additional information is included in the 
application and plot plan. 
 
The General Plan land use designation is “Intensive Agriculture” and the zoning 
designation is “AE-40” (Exclusive Agriculture Zone). The proposed project is a permitted 
use with a conditional use permit in the “AE-40” zone.  
 
The project site is located at 7365 County Road 21, on the south side of County Road 21, 
east of County Road S, and north of County Road 24, in the unincorporated area of Glenn 
County, California (APN: 047-210-007). 
 
1.1 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Planning Commission find that the proposed Conditional Use Permit 2020-004 
exempt from CEQA, and approve Conditional Use Permit 2020-004, with the Findings as 
presented in the Staff Report and the corresponding Conditions of Approval. 
 
2 ANALYSIS 
 
On April 21, 2020, Cousins Estate Vineyard, LLC applied for a Conditional Use Permit to 
secure an ABC Type 02 License.  
 
On November 19, 2019, the Board of Supervisors adopted the Alcoholic Beverage Sales 
ordinance. Glenn County Code 15.745.040 Alcoholic Beverage Sales generally states 
that if a revenue source of the establishment consists of the sale of alcoholic beverages, 
including but not limited to a winery; then the proposed business shall be required to 
obtain a Conditional Use Permit. This passage of this ordinance required a Conditional 
Use Permit  
 
2.1 ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION 
 
The approval of the Conditional Use Permit 2020-004 can be considered exempt from the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Public 
Resources Code section 15061(b) (3) (the "general rule" exemption). Therefore, pending 
the Glenn County Planning Commission approval, staff has prepared a Notice of 
Exemption pursuant to CEQA. 
 
A project is exempt from CEQA, if the activity is covered by the general rule that CEQA 
applies only to projects that have the potential for causing a significant effect on the 
environment. Where it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that the 
activity in question may have a significant effect on the environment, the activity is not 
subject to CEQA. The proposed project is to occur within an existing structure, with no 
revisions to the exterior premises required and therefore, will not result in or otherwise 
compel any physical disturbance to the existing environment. 
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2.2 GENERAL PLAN AND ZONING CONSISTENCY 
 
The site is designated “Intensive Agriculture” in the Glenn County General Plan and is 
zoned “AE-40” (Exclusive Agriculture Zone). This project is within an existing structure 
and is permitted with an approved Conditional Use Permit in the “AE-40” zone (Glenn 
County Code Chapter 15.330). 
 
The project is consistent with the surrounding land uses because the area consists of 
agricultural uses. The proposal will not adversely affect the General Plan. 
 
“AE-40” Exclusive Agriculture Zone (Glenn County Code Chapter 15.330): 
 
Purpose (Glenn County Code §15.330.010) 
 
This zoning classification is established for the following purposes: 

A. To preserve the maximum amount of the limited supply of agricultural land which 
is necessary in the conservation of the County’s economic resources and vital for 
a healthy agricultural economy of the County; 

B. To eliminate the encroachment of land uses which are incompatible with the 
agricultural use of land; 

C. To prevent the unnecessary conversion of agricultural land to urban uses; 
D. To provide areas for both intensive and extensive agricultural activities. 

 
Uses Permitted With A Conditional Use Permit (Glenn County Code §15.330.040.H) 
 
Agricultural processing plants and facilities, such as hulling operations, greenhouses, 
wineries, silos, dehydrators, canneries and similar agricultural uses exceeding the 
standards in Division 5, Chapter 740 (§15.740 Agricultural Processing Facility); 
 
The 782 square foot building is existing, and meets the requirements of Glenn County 
Code Section 15.330.030. See 2.4 Special Use Standards for further discussion of 
§15.740. 
 
2.3 PERFORMANCE STANDARDS (GLENN COUNTY CODE CHAPTER 15.560) 
 
The Glenn County Code performance standards apply to all development proposals. The 
proposal is not anticipated to exceed applicable performance standards. 
 
Off-Street Parking and Loading Facilities (Glenn County Code Chapter 15.610) 
 
Parking Space Requirements (Glenn County Code §15.610.020) 
 
This project requires off-street parking in accordance to Glenn County Code §15.610.020 
per Public Works.  
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2.4 SPECIAL USE STANDARDS (GLENN COUNTY CODE CHAPTER 15.740)  
 
Agricultural Processing Facility (Glenn County Code §15.740.010.A) 
 
According to Glenn County Code, agricultural processing facilities shall be located at least 
five hundred feet from any residence located on an adjacent parcel. The project’s 
processing facility is located more than five hundred feet from any residences on adjacent 
properties.  
 
Agricultural Processing Facility (Glenn County Code §15.740.010.B) 
 
Glenn County code only allows for incidental use of hazardous materials in the operation 
of agricultural processing facilities. No use of hazardous materials has been proposed. 
 
Agricultural Processing Facility (Glenn County Code §15.740.010.C) 
 
Agricultural processing operations not set back one hundred feet from the county road 
right-of-way require a Conditional Use Permit. At seventy feet from the edge of the right-
of-way, this project is within allowable building setbacks, but does not meet the one 
hundred food requirement. The project was noticed to applicable county agencies and all 
property owners within one thousand feet, and no comments or objections were heard on 
placement of the winery. 
 
Agricultural Processing Facility (Glenn County Code §15.740.010.D) 
 
All agricultural processing facility development shall require an encroachment permit from 
the county public works department. Driveways shall be paved according to county 
standards. Public Works was provided with the proposal, and comments are attached.  
 
Agricultural Processing Facility (Glenn County Code §15.740.010.E) 
 
All parking for the project will be on-site, with no parking in the county right-of-way. See 
attached Public Works comments for further information.  
 
Agricultural Processing Facility (Glenn County Code §15.740.010.F) 
 
Glenn County code requires a use permit if the county air pollution control officer 
determines that the potential exists for smoke, light, dust, glare, or odor beyond the 
property line; or if the county sanitarian determines that the potential exists for flies, 
vermin, or other health hazards to cross the property line. Both agencies have been 
contacted and Environmental Health comments are attached. No such hazards are 
anticipated.  
 
Agricultural Processing Facility (Glenn County Code §15.740.010.G) 
 
A use permit shall be required for an agricultural processing facility if the noise levels 
exceed sixty-five dBA at the property line between seven a.m. and ten p.m. and/or noise 
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levels exceed sixty dBA between ten p.m. and seven a.m. Nothing proposed will exceed 
the noise standards set forth by this code.  
 
3 GENERAL PROVISIONS 
 
The project site is located within Flood Zone “X” (shaded) according to Flood Insurance 
Rate Map (FIRM) No. 06021C0425D, dated August 5, 2010, issued by the Federal 
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Flood Zone “X” (shaded) is a moderate flood 
hazard area and consists of areas between the limits of the base flood and the 0.2 percent 
annual chance (or 500-year) flood.  
 
4 COMMENTS 
 
A Request for Review requesting comments on the proposal was sent on May 6, 2020, 
with preliminary commenting closing May 29, 2020. The Glenn County Environmental 
Health Department, Glenn County Public Works, Pacific Gas and Electric Company 
(PG&E), State Water Resources Control Board, and Darin Titus of Timiran, DBA Hart 
Farms submitted comments regarding this proposal. Comment letters are attached to this 
report for review. 
 
The Glenn County Environmental Health Department commented that they reviewed the 
project information and that they would require an approved process for the liquid waste. 
 
The Glenn County Public Works Department commented regarding obtaining an 
Encroachment Permit before commencing any work in the County Right-of-Way and 
construction of off-street parking.  
 
The Pacific Gas and Electric Company provided their standard form letter, stating that 
this project is not anticipated to require revisions in the PG&E systems. 
 
Mr. Titus provided an email supporting the Cousins Estate Vineyard, LLC and their 
project. 
 
5 OTHER REQUIREMENTS 
 
Based on the information submitted with the application and supplemental documentation 
the following Condition of Approval shall apply: 
 

1. That no off-site parking associated with this development shall be allowed on 
County Road 21. 

 
There is a ten (10) calendar day appeal period following Planning Commission action on 
this conditional use permit (Glenn County Code §15.050.020). 
 
The appeal made to the Glenn County Board of Supervisors must be made in accordance 
with §15.050.020 of the Glenn County Code. The Board of Supervisors will hear the 
appeal as outlined by this code. The decision of the Board of Supervisors may then be 
challenged in court. 
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An approved conditional use permit expires one (1) year from the date of granting unless 
substantial physical construction and/or use of the property in reliance on the permit has 
commenced prior to its expiration. An approved conditional use permit may be extended 
by the director for an additional sixty (60) calendar days provided that the applicant/owner 
submits a written request for extension to the director at least twenty-one (21) calendar 
days prior to the expiration date. Only one (1) extension shall be allowed for each permit 
(Glenn County Code §15.090.100.A).  
 
The necessary permits shall be secured in all affected federal, state, and local agencies. 
It is the responsibility of the applicant/operator to make certain all requirements are met 
and permits are obtained from all other agencies. 
 
In addition to the Conditions of Approval, the applicant’s and his/her technical or project 
management representative’s attention is directed to the project comments from other 
agencies reviewing the application. The items noted are a guide to assist the applicant in 
meeting the requirements of applicable government codes. Project comments may also 
note any unusual circumstances that need special attention. The items listed are a guide 
and not intended to be a comprehensive summary of all codified requirements or site-
specific requirements. 
 
6 FINDINGS 
 
6.1 FINDING FOR CEQA EXEMPTION 
 
Finding A 
 
The project for a Conditional Use Permit in order to produce and store wine for sale to 
restaurants and club members for off-site consumption (Alcohol Beverage Control (ABC) 
Type 02 License) from an existing permitted building can be considered exempt from the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Public 
Resources Code section 15061(b) (3) (the "general rule" exemption). Producing and 
storing wine within an existing permitted building will not result in, or otherwise compel 
any physical disturbance to the existing physical environment. 
 
6.2 FINDINGS FOR CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 
 
According to Glenn County Code Sections 15.220.010 and 15.220.030, the following 
Findings listed in Glenn County Code 15.220.020 shall be made prior to recommending 
approval of a conditional use permit: 
 
Finding 1 
 
That the proposed use at the particular location is necessary or desirable in providing a 
service or facility, which will contribute to the general well-being of the public. The 
proposal contributes to the general well-being of the public, by providing local wine made 
from local grapes that is available at restaurants and to members of a wine club. 
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Finding 2 
 
That such use will not, under the circumstances of the particular case, be detrimental to 
the health, safety, or general welfare of persons residing or working on the vicinity, or 
injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity. This project will not be subjected to 
hazardous conditions due to adverse geologic conditions, proximity to airports, fire 
hazards, or topography. Because of existing laws and statues, this project will not be 
detrimental to the health, safety, or general welfare of persons or property in the vicinity 
of the project. 
 
Finding 3 
 
That the site for the proposed use is adequate in size and shape to accommodate said 
use and to accommodate all of the yards, setbacks, walls or fences, and other features 
required herein or by the Planning Commission. No revisions to the exterior of the building 
or the property will be required. The existing site is adequate in size and shape to 
accommodate this proposal. There is adequate space for on-site parking and 
unloading/loading. 
 
Finding 4 
 
That granting the permit will not adversely affect the General Plan or any area plan of the 
County because the proposed project conforms to the General Plan and County Code. 
The proposed project is consistent with the Land Use Designation of “Intensive 
Agriculture” and the zoning designation of “AE-40” (Exclusive Agricultural Zone). The 
proposed project is a permitted use with a conditional use permit in the “AE-40” zone. The 
proposed project will meet the land use and zoning requirements of the General Plan and 
the Zoning Code. 
 
7 SAMPLE MOTIONS 
 
Environmental Determination 
 
I move that the Planning Commission find the proposed Conditional Use Permit 2020-
004 exempt from CEQA. 
 
Conditional Use Permit 
 
I (further) move that the Planning Commission approve Conditional Use Permit 2020-004, 
with the Findings as presented in the Staff Report and the corresponding Conditions of 
Approval. 
 



   

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

  

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

I hereby declare under penalty of perjury that I have read the foregoing conditions, which 

are in fact the conditions that were imposed upon the granting of the Conditional Use 

Permit, and that I agree to abide fully by said conditions. Additionally, I have read the Staff 

Report and I am aware of codified county, state, and/or federal standards and regulations 

that shall be met with the granting of this permit. I have the proper legal authority to, and 

am signing on the behalf of, those with interest in Cousins Estate Vineyard, LLC. 

 
 
Signature:____________________________  Date:  __________________ 
 Lonnie St Louis – Applicant  
 
 
Signature:____________________________  Date:  __________________ 
 Stacy St Louis – Applicant  
 

Road 21.

1. That no off-site parking associated with this development shall be allowed on County 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

Development Services Agency.

a signed copy of the Conditions of Approval with the Glenn County Planning & Community 
Pending final approval by the Glenn County Planning Commission the applicant shall file 

(Alcohol  Beverage Control (ABC) Type 02 License).

store wine  for sales   to   restaurants   and   club   members   for off-site   consumption   
    
 

  

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES AGENCY

  GLENN COUNTY PLANNING &

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Vineyard, LLC is  hereby  granted  Conditional  Use  Permit  2020-004 to produce  and

Pursuant  to  the  approval  of  the  Glenn  County  Planning  Commission, Cousins  Estate 

APN:  047-210-007

Conditional Use Permit 2020-004, Cousins Estate Vineyard, LLC        
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Donald Rust, Director 

 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW 
 

 

 
 
DATE:   May 6, 2020 
 
PROJECT:  Conditional Use Permit 2020-004, Cousin Estate Vineyard, LLC 
 
PLANNER:  John Lanier, Assistant Planner; jlanier@countyofglenn.net 
 
 

COUNTY DEPARTMENTS/DISTRICTS 

 

  Glenn County Agricultural Commissioner 

  Glenn County Air Pollution Control 
District/CUPA 

  Glenn County Assessor 

  Glenn County Building Inspector 

  Glenn County Public Works Agency 

  Glenn County Environmental Health 
Department 

  Glenn County Sheriff’s Department 

  Glenn County Board of Supervisors 

  Glenn County Counsel 

  Glenn County Planning Commission 

  Glenn LAFCO 

 

 
FEDERAL AGENCIES 

 

  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 

  U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 

  U.S. Department of Agriculture 

  U.S. Bureau of Reclamation - Willows 

 
 

OTHER 

 

 

  California Water Service Co. (Chico) 

  Sacramento River National Wildlife Refuge 

  City of Willows 

  Comcast Cable (Chico Office) 

  Community Services District:  

  Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) 

  Fire Protection District: Orland Rural 

  Glenn County Resource Conservation District  

  School District: Orland Unified 

STATE AGENCIES 

 

  Central Valley Flood Protection Board 

  Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) 

  State Water Resources Control Board – Division of Drinking Water 

  Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) 

  Department of Conservation, Division of Land Resource Protection 

  Department of Conservation, Office of Mine Reclamation (OMR) 

  Department of Conservation, Division of Oil, Gas, and Geothermal 
Resources 

  Department of Fish and Wildlife 

  Department of Food and Agriculture 

  Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (Cal Fire) 

  Department of Housing and Community Development (HCD) 

  Department of Public Health 

  Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) 

  Department of Transportation (Caltrans) 

  Department of Water Resources (DWR) 

  Office of the State Fire Marshall 

  CalRecycle 

 

 

 

 
 

 

  Northeast Center of the California Historical Resources Information 
System 

  Grindstone Rancheria of Wintun-Wailaki 

  Paskenta Band of Nomlaki Indians 
  Mechoopda Indian Tribe of Chico Rancheria 
  Colusa Indian Community Council Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians 

  Railroad: Southern Pacific  

  Orland-Artois Water District  

  Sacramento-San Joaquin Draining District: 

  Special District:  

  Irrigation District  

 

mailto:jlanier@countyofglenn.net
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APPLICANT:   Cousins Estate Vineyard, LLC 
    7365 County Road 21 
    Orland, CA 95963 
    
 
LANDOWNER:  Lonnie & Stacy St. Louis 
    7365 County Road 21 
    Orland, CA 95963 
 
PROPOSAL:  Conditional Use Permit 2020-004 
 

The applicant is requesting a Conditional Use Permit in order to 
produce and store wine for sale to restaurants and club members for 
off-site consumption (Alcohol Beverage Control (ABC) Type 02 
License). Additional project information/documentation has been 
included. Please refer to the attached application and plot plan.  

 
LOCATION: The project site is located at 7365 County Road 21, on the north side 

of County Road 21, east of County Road S, and north of County 
Road 24, in the unincorporated area of Glenn County, California. 

 
ZONING:   Exclusive Agriculture 
 

GENERAL PLAN: Intensive Agriculture 
 
APN:   047-210-007 
 
FLOOD ZONES: Flood Zone “X” (shaded) according to Flood Insurance Rate Map 

(FIRM) No. 06021C0425D, dated August 5, 2010, issued by the 
Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Flood Zone “X” 
(shaded) is a moderate flood hazard area and consists of areas 
between the limits of the base flood and the 0.2-percent annual 
chance (or 500-year) flood. 

 
The Glenn County Planning Division is requesting comments on this proposal for 
determination of completeness, potential constraints, and/or proposed conditions of 
approval. If comments are not received by Friday, May 29, 2020, it is assumed that there 
are no specific comments to be included in the analysis of the project. Comments 
submitted by e-mail are acceptable. Thank you for considering this matter. 
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AGENCY COMMENTS: 
 
Please consider the following: 
 
1. Is the information in the application complete enough to analyze impacts and 

conclude review? 
 
 
 
2. Comments may include project-specific code requirements unique to the project. 

Cite code section and document (i.e. General Plan, Subdivision Map Act, etc.).  
 
 
 
3. What are the recommended Conditions of Approval for this project and justification 

for each Condition? When should each Condition be accomplished (i.e. prior to 
any construction at the site, prior to recording the parcel map, filing the Final Map, 
or issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, etc.)? 

 
 
 
4. Are there significant environmental impacts? What mitigation(s) would bring the 

impacts to a less than significant level? When should mitigation(s) be 
accomplished (i.e. prior to recording parcel map, filing Final Map, or Certificate of 
Occupancy, etc.)? 



jlanier
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Northeast Center of the 

California Historical Resources 

Information System 
 

BUTTE 
GLENN 
LASSEN 
MODOC 
PLUMAS 
SHASTA 

SIERRA 
SISKIYOU 
SUTTER 
TEHAMA 
TRINITY 

123 West 6th Street, Suite 100 

Chico CA 95928 

Phone (530) 898-6256 

neinfocntr@csuchico.edu 

May 27, 2020 

 

 

Glenn County  

Planning & Development Services Agency 

777 North Colusa Street 

Willows, CA 95988 

ATTN: Mr. John Lanier 

 

 

 

 

 

I.C. File # Y20-6 

Project Review 

 

 

 

RE:   Conditional Use Permit 2020-004; Cousins Estate Vineyard, LLC / APN 047-210-007 

 T22N, R2W, Section 33 MDBM 

     USGS Hamilton City (1969) 7.5' and Willows (1951) 15' quadrangles 

  10 acres (Glenn County) 

 

 

 

Dear Mr. Lanier, 

 

In response to your request, a project review for the project cited above was conducted by 

examining the official maps and records for archaeological sites and surveys in Glenn County.   

 

 

RESULTS: 

 

Prehistoric Resources:  According to our records, no sites of this type have been recorded in the 

project area or the 1-mile project vicinity. The project area is located in a region utilized by 

Konkow Maidu populations. Unrecorded prehistoric cultural resources may be located in the project 

area.

 

Historic Resources:  According to our records, no sites of this type have been recorded in the 

project area or the 1-mile project vicinity. Unrecorded historic cultural resources may be located 

in the project area.   
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The USGS Orland (1969) 7.5' and Willows (1951) 15’ quad maps indicate that the project area 

lies 4.5 miles southwest of Orland and that roads and structures are located in the project area, 

while the Plaza School, Plaza Road, Haigh Landing Field, orchards, canals, roads, and structures 

are located within the project vicinity. 

 

Previous Archaeological Investigations:  According to our records, the project area has not 

been previously surveyed for cultural resources by a professional archaeologist. 
 

Literature Search: The official records and maps for archaeological sites and surveys in Glenn 

County were reviewed. Also reviewed: National Register of Historic Places - Listed 

properties and Determined Eligible Properties (2012), California Register of Historical 

Resources (2012), California Points of Historical Interest (2009), California Investigation of 

Historic Resources (1976), California Historical Landmarks (2012), Gold Districts of 

California – Bulletin 193 (2012), Historic Spots in California – Fifth Edition (2002), 

Handbook of North American Indians, Vol. 8, California (1978), and Built Environment 

Resource Directory (2019). 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS:   

 

Based upon the above information and the local topography, and regional history, the project is 

located in an area considered to be sensitive for prehistoric, protohistoric, and historic cultural 

resources. Konkow Maidu populations used the local region for seasonal and/or permanent 

settlement, as well as for the gathering of plants, roots, seeds, domestic materials, and hunting 

seasonal game. Historically, Euro-Americans utilized the region for farming and transportation 

opportunities.   

 

Therefore, because the project area has not been previously surveyed, we recommend that a 

professional archaeologist be contacted to conduct a cultural resources survey of the entire project 

area. The project archaeologist will be able to offer recommendations for the preservation of or 

mitigation of effects on any cultural resources encountered as a result of field survey.  A list of 

qualified consultants is available online at www.chrisinfo.org. 

 

The project archaeologist should also contact the appropriate local Native American representatives 

for information regarding traditional cultural properties that may be located within project 

boundaries for which we have no records. The Native American Heritage Commission should be 

contacted at (916) 373-3710 for information regarding Native American representatives in the 

vicinity of the project.  

 

During any phase of parcel development, if any potential prehistoric, protohistoric, and/or historic 

cultural resources are encountered, all work should cease in the area of the find pending an 

examination of the site and materials by the project archaeologist. This request to cease work in 

the area of a potential cultural resource find is intended for accidental discoveries made during 

construction activities, and is not intended as a substitute for the recommended cultural resources 

survey.  

 

http://www.chrisinfo.org/
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The fee for this project review is $75.00 (1 hour Project Review Time @ $75.00 per hour).  

Payment for this project review was received on May 27, 2020 (Check # 2013). Thank you for 

your dedication preserving Glenn County’s and California's irreplaceable cultural heritages, and 

please feel free to contact us if you have any questions or need any further information or 

assistance.  

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Kyle Deutsch, BA 

GIS Specialist 
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GLENN COUNTY 
Planning & Community Development Services Agency 
Environmental Health Department 

   

 

225 N Tehama St. 
Willows, CA 95988 
Tel: 530.934.6102 Fax: 530.934.6103 
www.countyofglenn.net 

 

 
TO: 
 

 
 

 
FROM: 
 

 
 

 
RE: 
 

   

DATE:  
 

 
Environmental Health has reviewed the Conditional Use Permit application for the proposed 
wine production and storage facility proposed for 7365 County Road 21, Orland, CA 95963.  
We have the following comments on the project:  
 
Food Facility Permits 
The proposed project may require a Processed Food Registration (PFR) from the California 
Department of Public Health – Food and Drug Branch. The project may also require a Retail 
Food Facility Permit from Glenn County. There are several possibilities to consider:   
 

• The Project Produces Wine Only – if the winery only makes wine and maintains a 
current wine growers/blenders license with the ABC, they do not need a PFR.   
 

• The Project Produces Wine and Other Food Items – If the winery produces other 
food products such as grape juice, vinegar, or other processed foods, they will need a 
PFR in addition to an ABC license.   

 

• The Project Offers Retail Sale of Food Items – Wine tasting rooms are exempt from 
the California Retail Food Code.  However, any retail sale other than wine tasting or 
bottles of wine will require the facility to apply for a Retail Food Facility Permit from 
Glenn County.   

 
Liquid Waste  
Wine, as a liquid waste, has a high biological oxygen demand (BOD), which makes it difficult 
for bacteria break down during sewage treatment. Wine grapes, grape skins, and other 
winemaking wastes are similarly high BOD waste.  High BOD wastes can overwhelm an onsite 
sewage disposal system (i.e. septic system) that has not been specifically designed for that 
purpose.   

DONALD RUST, Director 

July 8, 2020

CUP 2020-004 – Cousin Estate Vineyard, Inc. (APN 047-210-007)

Environmental Health
John Wells, Environmental Health Specialist

Planning & Community Development Services Agency
John Lanier, Assistant Planner

http://www.countyofglenn.net/


 
July 8, 2019  Page 2 
 

 
Implementation of a winery at the property will require the installation of an onsite sewage 
disposal system specifically to serve the winery.  Due to the complex nature of treating liquid 
waste from a winery, the applicant will likely need to hire an engineer to design the system.   
 
The Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) may have additional 
requirements pertaining to waste water, storm water runoff, and related issues.  The applicant 
should contact the RWQCB early in the planning process.   
 
 
Please contact our office if you have any further questions pertaining to this project.   
 







 

VICINITY NOTICE OF A PUBLIC HEARING BY THE  
GLENN COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 

 

Notice is hereby given that on Wednesday, August 19, 2020, at 9:00 A.M. in the Glenn 
County Board of Supervisors Chambers, 2nd Floor Memorial Hall, 525 West Sycamore 
Street, Willows, CA, the Glenn County Planning Commission will hold a public hearing 
on the following: 
 

PROJECT: Conditional Use Permit 2020-004 
APPLICANT: Cousins Estate Vineyard, LLC 
LANDOWNER: Lonnie & Stacy St Louis 
 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The applicant is requesting a Conditional Use Permit in 
order to produce and store wine for sale to restaurants and club members for off-site 
consumption (Alcohol Beverage Control (ABC) Type 02 License). A Notice of 
Exemption is proposed. 
 

LOCATION: The project site is located at 7365 County Road 21, on the south side of 
County Road 21, east of County Road S, and north of County Road 24, in the 
unincorporated area of Glenn County, California. 
 

ASSESSOR PARCEL NUMBER: 047-210-007 
ZONING: “AE-40” (Exclusive Agriculture Zone) 
GENERAL PLAN: “Intensive Agriculture” 
 

DECISIONS: The Planning Commission may approve, deny, or continue the: 
(A) Notice of Exemption from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 
(B) Conditional Use Permit 2020-004 
 

All environmental information and project documentation is available for review at the 
Planning & Community Development Services Agency office. Contact the planning staff 
at planning@countyofglenn.net or (530) 934-6540. To submit written comments by U.S. 
Mail for inclusion in the meeting record, they must be received by the Planning Division 
at 225 North Tehama Street, Willows, CA, 95988, no later than 9:00 a.m. on the 
morning of the noticed meeting. In order to honor Executive Order N-29-20, issued by 
California Governor Gavin Newsom, this meeting is anticipated to be conducted via 
teleconference and in person, attendance at the meeting is not anticipated to be 
allowed. However, you are encouraged to listen to the audio at 
https://www.countyofglenn.net/government/minutes-agendas and may submit written 
comments by email (during the meeting), at planning@countyofglenn.net. Every effort 
will be made to read or acknowledge your comments into the record, but some 
comments requiring more than 3 minutes to recite may be summarized due to time 
limitations. If you challenge the nature of the proposed action in court, you may be 
limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing 
described in this notice, or in correspondence delivered to the appropriate authority at, 
or prior to, the public hearing. 
 



 

 

NOTIFICATION FOR REQUEST FOR AN 

 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL LICENSE 

 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF FILING 
 

REQUEST FOR CONDITIONAL USE  
PERMIT LEADING TO 
THE ISSUANCE OF A 

 

LICENSE TO SELL 

ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES 

 
APPLICANT: (Cousins Estate Vineyards, LLC) 

 
ADDRESS: (7365 County Road 21, Orland, CA) 

 
ALL INTERESTED PARTIES MAY CONTACT 

 THE AGENCY BELOW TO 
COMMENT ON THIS PROPOSAL 

 
For information or comments – Contact Glenn County 
Planning & Community Development Services Agency 

225 North Tehama Street 
Willows, CA 95988 

(530) 934-6540 
planning@countyofglenn.net 
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